

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO)
SEARCH A CERTAIN E-MAIL ACCOUNT)
CONTROLLED AND MAINTAINED BY) 13 Mag. 2814
MICROSOFT CORPORATION)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AT&T CORP.
IN SUPPORT OF MICROSOFT CORPORATION**

Charles W. Douglas*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000
cdouglas@sidley.com
* *Of Counsel*
Attorneys for AT&T Corp.

Alan Charles Raul
Kwaku A. Akowuah
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
araul@sidley.com
Attorneys for AT&T Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The SCA Does Not Authorize U.S. Courts To Issue Warrants Requiring Providers To Disclose Information Stored In A Foreign Country Absent A Substantial Nexus To The United States. 7

 A. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Controls This Question. 7

 B. Congress’s Choice Of The Word “Warrant” Underscores That Congress Did Not Intend These Provisions To Have Global Scope. 12

II. Any Extraterritorial Application Of The SCA’s Warrant Provisions Must Be Consistent With Principles Of International Comity. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160, 168–69 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	9, 10
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	7
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated August 9, 2000</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	17, 18
<i>In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 13 Mag. 2814, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59296 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	8, 10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	8, 15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	12
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	9
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	7, 12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	9

<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Bach,</i> 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Bin Laden,</i> 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Colasuonno,</i> 697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank,</i> 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gorshkov,</i> No. CR00-550C, 2001 WL 1024026 (W.D. Wash., May 23, 2001)	10–11
<i>United States v. Odeh,</i> 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Vilar,</i> 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §2702.....	11
18 U.S.C. §2703.....	4, 11
18 U.S.C. §2703(a)	4, 8
18 U.S.C. §2703(b)	8
18 U.S.C. §2703(b)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. §2703(b)(1)(B)	15
18 U.S.C. §2703(b)(2)	8
18 U.S.C. §2704.....	11
18 U.S.C. §2705.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AT&T Transparency Report, *available at*
<http://about.att.com/content/csr/home/frequently-requested-info/governance/transparencyreport.html> 1

Apple Report on Government Information Requests, *available at*
<http://images.apple.com/pr/pdf/131105reportongovinforequests3.pdf>..... 1

Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)..... 16

Facebook Information for Law Enforcement Authorities, *available at*
<https://www.facebook.com/safety/groups/law/guidelines/> 1

F. Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,
 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) 12
